Wiltshire Council
————

AGENDA

Meeting: Electoral Review Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN
Date: Tuesday 24 March 2020

Time: 4.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:
ClIr lan Blair-Pilling CliIr Christopher Newbury
Clir Clare Cape Clir Ashley O'Neill
ClIr Richard Clewer (Chairman) Cllr Jonathon Seed
ClIr Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman) Clir Stuart Wheeler
ClIr lan McLennan Cllr Graham Wright

Substitutes:

CliIr Peter Fuller ClIr Jacqui Lay
ClIr Ruth Hopkinson ClIr Ricky Rogers
ClIr Nick Murry Clir lan Thorn

Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually reviewing its approach
to forthcoming meetings. Please check this page on a regular basis as meeting
arrangements may change at short notice, and familiarise yourself with information on
the coronavirus at the website http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus

If you are a member of the public that wishes to attend this meeting in person, please
contact the officer named on this agenda to confirm your intentions, please observe
government guidance and do not attend this meeting if you are presenting symptoms
and/or have been advised to self-isolate. The current NHS guidance regarding isolation
and social distancing can be found here. At this time please be advised the preferred
method of public participation is via written statements and questions submitted in
writing to be considered at the meeting.


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
https://www.gov.uk/government/c
[...]
n and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0

AGENDA
Part |
Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public
Apologies
To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.
Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020.
Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements through the Chair.
Public Participation

Updated 19 March

Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually reviewing its
approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check this page on a regular basis as
meeting arrangements may change at short notice, and familiarise yourself with
information on the coronavirus at the website http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-
health-coronavirus

If you are a member of the public that wishes to attend this meeting in person,
please contact the officer named on this agenda to confirm your intentions,
please observe government guidance and do not attend this meeting if you are
presenting symptoms and/or have been advised to self-isolate. The current NHS
guidance regarding isolation and social distancing can be found here. At this
time please be advised the preferred method of public participation is via written
statements and questions submitted in writing to be considered at the meeting.

Statements

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.

Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further
clarification.

Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council
received in accordance with the constitution.

Page 3


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/coronavirus-covid-19-list-of-guidance

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than
5pm on 17 March 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on
19 March 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides
that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

Community Governance Review 2019/20 (Pages 9 - 654)

To consider making provisional draft recommendations for the areas included
within the Community Governance Review 2019/20.

Date of the Next Meeting
To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as 25 June 2020.
Urgent Items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter
of urgency.

Part Il

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed.

Page 4



Wiltshire Council
R ————

Electoral Review Committee

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30
JANUARY 2020 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD,
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN.

Present:
CliIr lan Blair-Pilling, ClIr Clare Cape, ClIr Richard Clewer (Chairman),

Clir Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman), ClIr lan McLennan, Clir Christopher Newbury,
Clir Ashley O'Neill and ClIr Jonathon Seed

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Wright.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 were presented for
consideration and it was,

Resolved:
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

4 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

5 Public Participation

There were no questions or statements submitted.

6 Update on Stage One and Stage Two of the Community Governance
Review 2019/20

The Chairman updated the Committee on progression with the first stages of
the Community Governance Review. The terms of reference had been
published on 1 November 2019, with Stage one involving upload of schemes
already received and to invite further schemes which fell within the scope of the
review. Stage 2 involved consideration of submissions received in relation to
those schemes, and local briefings and meetings and was currently ongoing.

Page 5



It was explained that representatives of all parishes who had submitted
schemes or had a scheme which involved them had met with representatives of
the committee for initial discussion, as well as the lead petitioners for the Derry
Hill new parish petition. Sessions had also been made available for local unitary
members. Briefing notes had been circulated, and a pre-consultation survey
had been initiated on 6 January 2020 to conclude on 26 February 2020. The
Committee discussed feedback received regarding the survey, and the
Chairman stated that consideration would be given to any comments to seek to
improve communication for the formal consultation, including contact with local
press outlets, parish councils and increased notice of public meetings. Two
public meetings had already taken place, with two more to follow.

The Committee also had a discussion regarding the involvement of committee
members in any vote on a proposal within or affecting their divisions, and it was
agreed guidance would be prepared by the Monitoring Officer.

It was noted that Stage Two would conclude with the preparation of draft
recommendations.

Preparations for Stage Three and Four of the Community Governance
Review 2019/20

The Chairman provided an update on plans for the progression of the next
stages of the review, with Stage Three being the publishing of and consultation
on draft recommendations, and Stage Four being consideration of submissions
and preparation of Final Recommendations to Full Council.

It was noted that the terms of reference of the Community Governance Review
allowed for variation where appropriate of the timetable for the review, and that
this had already been necessary for Stage Two as a result of further
preparations for the pre-consultation survey. It was therefore agreed to delegate
authority to the Director of Legal, Electoral and Registration Services, after
consultation with the Chairman, to amend the timetable for the review further if
appropriate.

The Committee discussed whether extraordinary meetings of Full Council would
be necessary in either July or September, or both, and requested additional
information in relating to electorate projections in respect of local development
plan updates.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To delegate to the Director of Legal, Electoral and Registration Services
after consultation with the Chairman the authority to amend the terms of

reference of the Community Governance Review in respect of the
timetable for the review.

Page 6



8 Urgent ltems

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 12.30 - 1.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services,
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

Wiltshire Council
Electoral Review Committee

24 March 2020

Community Governance Review 2019/20 — Draft Recommendations

Purpose

. To prepare provisional draft recommendations for the areas included in the Community
Governance Review.

Background

. A Community Governance Review is a process wherein a principal authority can adjust
the governance arrangements of parishes within its council area. This can include
amending the number of councillors or wards, the external boundaries, or even the
creation/merger/abolition/grouping of entire parishes.

. The Electoral Review Committee (“The Committee”) has delegated authority from Full
Council to oversee any review process in accordance with paragraphs 2.10.7-2.10.9 of
Part 3B of the Wiltshire Council Constitution. This would include setting the scope for
any review, its methodology, timescales, and preparing recommendations for
consideration by Full Council.

. Following a pre-review period of communication with parishes, and in response to
requests and a petition, the Committee at its meeting on 31 October 2019 published
terms of reference for a Community Governance Review to begin on 1 November 2019
(“The Review”). The timetable for the Review within the terms of reference was updated
by the Director of Legal, Electoral and Registration Services under delegated authority
granted by the Committee, in February 2020. The terms of reference are included at
Appendix A.

. The parishes included within the Review were: Chippenham, Chippenham Without,
Hilperton, Huish, Kington St Michael, Lacock, Langley Burrell Without, Manningford,
Melksham, Melksham Without, Netherhampton, North Bradley, Pewsey, Salisbury,
Seend, Southwick, Trowbridge, West A
[...]
lities Implications

26.There are no equalities implications.
Environmental Implications

27.There are no environmental implications.
Financial Implications

28.Consulting on the draft recommendations will incur additional resources, in particular in
relation to the cost of physically mailing those affected in certain areas if appropriate.

Legal Implications

29.The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 gives the Council the
power to undertake CGRs and sets out the criteria for such reviews. There is also
statutory guidance on the conduct of such reviews that the Council would have to
comply with.

Risks

30. A failure to consult appropriately or provide appropriate reasoning for any decision to
change governance arrangements would be potentially vulnerable to challenge.

Options

31.The Committee may recommend changes to any aspect of the governance
arrangements of a parish or area subject to review. This includes recommending
changes which have not been suggested by any parish, group or individual at this stage,
if the Committee considers it appropriate. It may also recommend that no changes are
made.

32.Where recommending the transfer of an area from one parish to another, or merger or
parishes, any recommendation consulted upon would need to include details of
consequential matters such as the warding arrangements of the parish(es) in question.

33.1f recommending a change which would split a parish between unitary divisions, the
Committee may also recommend requesting that the LGBCE amend those divisions to
be coterminous with the parishes, if appropriate. It would need to consult upon such a
request as well as the parish level change.

Proposal

34.That the Committee make provisional draft recommendations for each area of the
Review, and to delegate to the Director of Legal, Electoral and Registration Services in
consultation with the Chairman, the preparation of a detailed draft recommendations
document to be consulted upon, for conside
[...]
ng and other arrangements.

To include consideration of merger or grouping
arrangements of Wilcot and Huish parishes.

The Reviews may also consider any other issues within the areas under review that
fall within the scope of sections 87-92 of the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007

The Reviews above in some cases may require consent being granted by the Local
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) for any internal or external
changes as a result of the recent Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council and
consequential changes made to parish warding arrangements. For the avoidance of
doubt, any review areas may include consulting on and recommending to the
LGBCE consequential changes to Unitary Divisions if appropriate.

This Review is being carried out by the Council under the powers in Part 4 of the
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘the Act’) and will be
undertaken in accordance with the legislative requirements of that Act and any
relevant regulations made thereunder. It will also have regard to the Guidance on
Community Governance Reviews published by the Department of Communities and
Local Government (DCLG, now the MHCLG).

What is a Community Governance Reviews?

A Community Governance Review (CGR)is a review of the whole or part of the
Council’s area to consider one of more of the following:

e Creating, merging, altering or abolishing parishes

e The naming of parishes and styles of new parishes

e The electoral arrangements of parishes (including the number of councillors to
be elected to the council and parish warding)

Page 16



REVIEWS OF PARISHES AND RELATED MATTERS — LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC
INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH AcCT 2007

e Grouping or de-grouping parishes

The Council is required to ensure that community governance within the area under
review will be:

e Reflective of the identities and interests of the community in that area; and
e |s effective and convenient

In doing so, the communit
[...]
 post: Community Governance Review, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN

Date of Publication of Terms of Reference: 1 November 2019.

(Timetable amended February 2020)

Page 20


mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

INFORMATION PACK
COMMUNITY
GOVERNANCE REVIEW
2019/2020

Information Sheets and Scheme Proposals (Pages 3 - 150)

Information sheets for each Scheme which was proposed during the first stages
of the review.

Scheme 1 — Netherhampton

Scheme 2/42 — Langley Burrell Without 1
Scheme 3/43 — Langley Burrell Without 2
Scheme 4/44 — Lacock

Scheme 5/9 — Melksham Without 1
Scheme 6/10 — Melksham Without 2
Scheme7 — North Bradley 1

Scheme 8 — North Bradley 2

Scheme 11 — Seend 1

Scheme 13 — Trowbridge 1

Scheme 14 — Trowbridge 2

Scheme 15 — Trowbridge 3

Scheme 16 — Trowbridge 4

Scheme 17 — Trowbridge 5

Scheme 24 — Melksham Merger (a, b, c and d)
Scheme 29 — Calne Without

Scheme 32 — Pewsey

Scheme 34 — Wilcot 1

Scheme 35 — Wilcot 2

Scheme 37 — Southwick

Scheme 40 — Derry Hill (New parish)
Scheme 41 — Chippenham 1

Scheme 51 — West Ashton 1

Scheme 52 — West Ashton 2

Scheme 74 — Salisbury

Scheme 75 — Chippenham Without
Scheme 76 — Woodborough

Scheme 82 — Yatton Keynell

Scheme 83 — Seend 2

Page 21



Scheme Requests and Additional Information from Requesters (Pages 151
- 306)

Details of each scheme as submitted by those requesting the scheme, and
subsequent information provided (where Wiltshire Council submitted scheme the
Info sheets contain the relevant information).

Updated Electorate Projections (Pages 307 - 308)
Updated housing and electorate projections for various development sites.

Stage One Responses from Individuals (Pages 309 - 326)
Emailed and other responses received during stage one of the review.

Parish Council Responses (Pages 327 - 392)

Responses from parishes including Calne Without, Chippenham Without,
Hilperton, Langley Burrell Without, Melksham, Melksham Without, North
Bradley, Seend, Southwick, West Ashton and Wilcot (and Huish)
[...]


Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Information Sheet

Scheme 16: Trowbridge 4

CGR Terms of Reference
CGR Guidance

Proposal

(Area 4) Land in the Southwick Court allocation from North Bradley CP to Trowbridge TC

Wiltshire Council additional: To consider whether to request that the LGBCE adjust the
boundaries of the Unitary Divisions to make them coterminous with the town boundary, should
the above change be approved

Reason
Reasoning provided by Trowbridge Town Council, the proposer of the Scheme.

Electorate of North Bradley Parish 1 Oct 2019 - 1398
Electorate of Trowbridge Town Parish 1 Oct 2019 - 26717
Electorate of Area 4 1 Oct 2019 -0

Electorate of Area 4 2024 (projected)1 — 0

Council Tax by Parish, including Police and Fire Precepts

This data is provided for information, however please note that Community Governance
Reviews cannot use the level of precept in affected areas as justification to approve or
disapprove of a scheme.

Council Tax

Schedule
2019/2020
(monthly)

Band A
(£)

Band B
(£)

Band C
(£)

Band D
(£)

Band E
(£)

Band F
(£)

Band G
(£)

Band H
(£)

North Bradley
Parish Council

13.53

15.78

18.04

20.29

24.80

29.31

33.82

40.58

Trowbridge
Town Council

102.65

119.76

136.87

153.98

188.20

222.42

256.63

307.96

1 As part of the 2018/19 Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council electorate projections taking into account population growth
and projected development up to 2024 were produced, and updated in September 2018. These figures, used by the LGBCE,
have been ultilised for the Community Governance Review.

Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Information Sheet

Scheme 17: Trowbridge 5

CGR Terms of Reference
CGR Guidance

Proposal

(Area 5) Land in the Southwick Court allocation from Southwick CP to Trowbridge TC

Wiltshire Council additional: To consider whether to request that the LGBC
[...]
09.33 126.15 151.38
Council

MelkshamTown 102.09 119.10 136.12 153.13 187.16 221.19 255.22 306.26
Council

1 As part of the 2018/19 Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council electorate projections taking into account
population growth and projected development up to 2024 were produced, and updated in September 2018.
These figures, used by the LGBCE, have been ultilised for the Community Governance Review.

PRggeles8




Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



e abed

Proposal C (Suggested during Stage 1 of the CGR)




Page 114



Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Information Sheet
Scheme 29: Calne Without

(Scheme 40 is a proposal for a new Parish covering this area)

CGR Terms of Reference

CGR Guidance

Proposal

The Parish Council request two minor changes to move some properties from the
Pewsham Ward to the West Ward of the Parish. The properties are at Studley Hill
and Church Roadand East side of Devizes Road,Derry Hill and are shown on the
attached maps.

Reason

Reasoning of Calne Without Parish Council, the proposer

(Wiltshire Council Note: As a result of decisions of the LGBCE, the wards of Calne
Without have been amended, but the boundary between the West and Pewsham
wards requested above remains the same)

Page 9235



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Information Sheet

Scheme 32: Pewsey

CGR Terms of Reference
CGR Guidance

Proposal

Remove North and South Wards of the Parish of Pewsey
Reason

Request from Pewsey Parish Council

Pewsey Electorate 1 Oct 2019 — 3047 (1644 North, 1403 South)
Pewsey Electorate 2024 (Projected) — 3284 (1837 North, 1447 South)
North Ward Councillors — 10

South Ward Councillors - 11

Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Scheme 34: Wilcot 1

CGR Terms of Reference
CGR Guidance
[...]
ly)

Band A
(£)

Band B
(£)

Band C
(£)

Band D
(£)

Band E
(£)

Band F
(£)

Band G
(£)

Band H
(£)

Chippenham
Town Council

159.74

186.36

212.99

239.61

292.86

346.10

399.35

479.22

Chippenham
Without Parish
Council

64.89

75.70

86.52

97.33

118.96

140.59

162.22

194.66

1 As part of the 2018/19 Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council electorate projections taking into account

population growth and projected development up to 2024 were produced, and updated in September 2018.
These figures, used by the LGBCE, have been ultilised for the Community Governance Review.

Page 121




Map of Area

Map of Chippenham Town Parish

Map of Chippenham Without Parish

Page 122



Map of proposed area

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Information Sheet
Scheme 51: West Ashton 1

CGR Terms of Reference

CGR Guidance

Proposal

The land formally known as the “Land West of Biss Farm”, which has been subject to
planning permissions since 1999, to be transferred from Trowbridge Town to West

Ashton Parish.

Wiltshire Council additional: To consider whether to request that the LGBCE adjust

the boundaries of the Unitary Divisions to make them coterminous with the town
boundary, should the above change be approved

Reason
Reasoning from West Ashton Parish Council, the proposer

Electorate of Trowbridge Town Parish 1 Oct 2019 - 26717
Electorate of West Ashton Parish 1 Oct 2019 - 361
Electorate of Area 2 1 Oct 2019 -0

Electorate of Area 2 2024 (projected)! — 0

Council Tax by Parish, including Police and Fire Precepts

This data is provided for information, however please note that Community
Governance Reviews cannot use the level of precept in affected areas as
justification to approve or disapprove of a scheme.

Council Tax

Schedule Band A | BandB | BandC | BandD | Band E Band F Band G Band H
2019/2020 (£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£) (£)
(monthly)

West Ashton 20.66 2410 27.55 30.99 37.88 44.76 51.65 61.98
Parish Council

Trowbridge 102.65 119.76 136.87 153.98 188.20 222.42 256.63 307.96
Town Council

1 As part of the 2018/19 Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council electorate projections taking into account

population growth and projected development up to 2024 were produced, and updated in September 2018.

These figures, used by the LGBCE, have been ultilised for the Community Governance Review.

Page 125




Map of Area
Map of West Ashton Parish

Map of Trowbridge Parish

Page 126



Map of West Ashton Proposal — Schemes 51 and 52

Scheme 51

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



Wiltshire Council Community Governance Review 2019-2020
Information Sheet
Scheme 52: West Ashton 2

CGR Terms of Reference

CGR Guidance

Proposal

Old Farm estate, the former site of Larkrise Farm to be transferred from Trowbridge
Town to West Ashton Parish. The farm will be adjacent to the re-routed A350 in the
parish.

Reason
Reasoning of West Ashton Parish Council, the proposer

Electorate of Trowbridge Town Parish 1 Oct 2019 - 26717
Electorate of West Ashton Parish 1 Oct 2019 - 361
Electorate of Old Farm estate 2018 — 175

Electorate of Old Farm estate 2024 (projected)1 —182

Council Tax by Parish, including Police and Fire Precepts

This data is provided for information, however please note that Community
Governance Reviews cannot use the level of precept in affected areas as
justification to approve or disapprove of a scheme.

Council Tax

Schedule
2019/2020
(monthly)

Band A
(£)

Band B
(£)

Band C
(£)

Band D
(£)

Band E
(£)

Band F
(£)

Band G
(£)

Band H
(£)

West Ashton
Parish Council

20.66

2410

27.55

30.99

37.88

44.76

51.65

61.98

Trowbridge
Town Council

102.65

119.76

136.87

153.98

188.20

222.42

256.63

307.96

1 As part of the 2018/19 Electoral Review of Wiltshire Council electorate projections taking into account

population growth and projected development up to 2024 were produced, and updated in September 2018.

These fig
[...]
) [housing |dwelling)
1|Netherhampton 0 0 0 0 40 120 120 0 0 280 482 0 0 0 0 10 80 100 0 0 190 327
2|Langley Burrell Without 1 Scheme 42 ol 34| 100 100 100 100 100 234 402 534 918 o] so| 100 100| 100 100 100 250 430 550 946
3|Langley Burrell Without 2 Scheme 43 0 0 0 50 100 100 100 50 86 350 602 0 0 0 0 20 50 100 0 0 170 292
4|Lacock Scheme 44 0 0 95 163 179 140 100 258 444 677 1164 0 0 0 86 160 160 151 86 148 557 958
5|Melksham Without 1 Scheme 9 0 0 80 80 80 80 80 160 275 400 688 0 0 30 80 80 80 80 110 189 350 602
6|Melksham Without 1 Scheme 10 33 33 34 0 0 0 0 100 172 100 172 6] 34 30 30 0 0 0 100 172 100 172
7|North Bradley 1 0 0 0 0 70 150 135 0 0 355 611 0 0 0 0 90 110 95 0 0 295 507
8|North Bradley 2 0 0 0 100 250 250 250 100 172 850 1462 0 0 0 0 100 250 250 0 0 600 1032
13|Trowbridge 1 0 0 0 10 35 60 50 10 17 155 267 0 0 0 100 100 100 55 100 172 355 611
14|Trowbridge 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15|Trowbridge 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16|Trowbridge 4 0 0 0 0 20 50 50 0 0 120 206 0 0 0 0 35 50 50 0 0 135 232
17|Trowbridge 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
24|Melksham Merger 0 10 80 80 80 60 40 170 292 350 602 0 0 50 80 80 80 40 130 224 330 568
37|Southwick 0 0 0 19 44 12 8 19 33 83 143 0 0 0 11 57 17 5 11 19 90 155
0
H2.11 Land adjacent The Street, Hullavington 0 0 15 20 15 0 0 35 60 50 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H2.7 Land East of The Dene, Warminster 0 0 0 0 30 70 0 0 0 100 172 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
|cH1 | Showell Nurseries | o o o 0 40 40 40 0 0 120 206
Scheme |Scheme description Notes |
1|Netherhampton South of Netherhampton Road
2|Langley Burrell Without 1 Scheme 42 These trajectories represent the full complement of housing from the North Chippenham site. In the LGBCE review this site was sub-divided between two different electoral divisions.
- 3|Langley Burrell Without 2 Scheme 43 Rawlings Green
93' 4|Lacock Scheme 44 These trajectories represent the full complement of housing from the South West Chippenham site. In the LGBCE review this site was sub-divided between three different e
[...]
 meetings and information would be more actively promoted at Area Boards, in the
local press and to parish councils;

e Guidance on the factors that were relevant to a CGR (Quick Reference Guide) would be
published on the council’s website;

e The guidance on councillors and pre-determination on CGRs would be made publicly
available;

e Consultation responses to be available online in as much detail as reasonably practical;

e The CGR area of the website to be reviewed and considered where improvements could be
made;

e The minutes of this meeting would be publicly available.

In closing the meeting, Clir Clewer encouraged local residents to complete the online consultation
and hard copy forms were provided.

The officer who has produced these notes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic Services
(libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 01225 718214).

Page 437



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 438



CGR Public Meeting Notes

Pre-Consultation meeting for Community Governance Review. Lansdowne Hall 5/2/20 5.30pm
start

Present representing Wiltshire Council: ClIr Richard Clewer, Clir lan Blair-Pilling, Clir Ashley O’Neill,
ClIr Christopher Newbury, Cllr lan McLennan

Kieran Elliott, Angela Gale, Craig Player

Members of public (including parish council members) — circa 50-60

Community Governance Review — Calne 05 February 2020

1. CGR Basics

e Any decision must take into account community interests and cohesion
and effective and convenient local government

e Wiltshire Council makes the decision and will receive
recommendations from the Electoral Review Committee

2. Existing parish/wards

¢ Anything that may change a boundary or will cause a warding issue will
have to be taken to the Electoral Boundary Commission, who may or
may not refuse

3. Calne Without — Scheme 29 — CWPC proposal — amended boundary between
Pewsham and West Wards

4. Derry Hill and Studley — proposed new parish at Derry Hill and Studley — no
wards, nine councillors

5. CGR Timeline
6. Questio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Electoral Review Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 
MARCH 2020 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Christopher Newbury and 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
  
  

 
9 Apologies 

 
Apologies from the meeting were received from Councillors Ian Blair-Pilling, 
Clare Cape, Gavin Grant, Jonathon Seed, Stuart Wheeler and Graham Wright. 
 
Councillors Blair-Pilling, Seed, Wheeler and Wright contributed to the meeting 
through a Skype call, but did not take part in any vote. 
 

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

13 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 

14 Community Governance Review 2019/20 
 
The Committee received a report on information received during the initial 
stages of the Community Governance Review, including details of responses to 
an online and physical survey sent to residents in areas which might potentially 



 
 
 

 
 
 

be transferred to another parish, and details of electorate projections, parish 
council views and notes from public meetings. 
 
The Chairman explained that given the extensive pre-consultation that had 
taken place, that the length and methods of consultation required for draft 
consultation was not set out in law or guidance, and that to delay determination 
of some areas could result in some areas having arrangements in place for the 
next parish elections in 2021 which were not providing effective governance or 
reflective of community identity or interests, it was considered acceptable to 
continue progression of the review during the Covid-19 situation. It was also 
agreed during the meeting that the Committee would write to those who had 
received a letter during the initial phases of the review to further canvass 
opinion during the ongoing situation. Other details of the consultation including it 
was hoped public meetings would be flexible as a result of the ongoing 
situation. 
 
The Committee then discussed the areas under review and the various 
proposals which had been received along with public and parish views on those 
proposals. The Committee debated each area and agreed draft 
recommendations to be consulted upon, along with reasons for each 
recommendation. 
 
Given the developing Covid-19 situation, the Committee delegated approval of 
the final documentation and arrangements to the Director for Legal, Electoral 
and Registration Services. At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate preparation and approval of a draft recommendation 
document to the Director for Legal, Electoral and Registration Services 
after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.  
 
In relation to the schemes as surveyed, the Committee resolved. 
 
Scheme 1 – Netherhampton – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 2/42 – Langley Burrell Without 1 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 3/43 – Langley Burrell Without 2 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 4/44 – Lacock – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 5/9 – Melksham Without 1 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 6/10 – Melksham Without 2 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme7 – North Bradley 1 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 8 – North Bradley 2 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 11 – Seend 1 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 13 – Trowbridge 1 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 14 – Trowbridge 2 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 15 – Trowbridge 3 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 16 – Trowbridge 4 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 17 – Trowbridge 5 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 24 – Melksham Merger (a, b, c and d) – recommended to not be 
approved 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Scheme 29 – Calne Without – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 32 – Pewsey – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 34 – Wilcot 1 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 35 – Wilcot 2 – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 37 – Southwick – recommended to not be approved  
Scheme 40 – Derry Hill (New parish) – recommended to not be approved 
(but to be reviewed 2020/21/22 with surrounding parishes to ensure full 
consideration of potential options) 
Scheme 41 – Chippenham 1 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 51 – West Ashton 1 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 52 – West Ashton 2 – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 74 – Salisbury – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 75 – Chippenham Without – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 76 – Woodborough – recommended to be approved 
Scheme 82 – Yatton Keynell – recommended to not be approved 
Scheme 83 – Seend 2 – recommended to not be approved 
 

Along with additional details relating to each Scheme as appropriate. 
 

15 Date of the Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for June 2020, but would depend upon the 
developing Covid-19 situation.  
 

16 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  4.00  - 5.00 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 


